

No. 19-404

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SETH WORMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURA HEALEY,
Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Julia E. Kobick*
William W. Porter
Assistant Attorneys General
Gary Klein
Special Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
julia.kobick@mass.gov
(617) 963-2559
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Courts of Appeals Have Unanimously Upheld Laws that Ban Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines.	10
II. The Decision Below Is Consistent with <i>Heller</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of New Jersey,</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 13
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	7, 10, 14-15
<i>Clark v. Jeter,</i> 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Cassidy,</i> 479 Mass. 527, 96 N.E.3d 691 (2018)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra,</i> 742 Fed. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra,</i> 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	20

<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park,</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 12
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 13
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,</i> 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Gould v. Morgan,</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Horsley v. Trame,</i> 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan,</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo,</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 12, 13

<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth,</i> 479 Mass. 331, 94 N.E.3d 809 (2018)	14
<i>United States v. Chester,</i> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Chovan,</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Greeno,</i> 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Jimenez,</i> 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Marzzarella,</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 174 (1923)	16
<i>United States v. Reese,</i> 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cty.,</i> 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	1, 2, 3
1998 Mass. Acts, ch. 180, § 8.....	4
1998 Mass. Acts, ch. 180, § 47	4
2004 Mass. Acts, ch. 150, § 1	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121.....	1, 4, 18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M	1, 4, 5

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	11
9th Cir. R. 36-3(a)	11

Miscellaneous

T. Craig et al., <i>As the Wounded Kept Coming, Hospitals Dealt with Injuries Rarely Seen in U.S.</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 3, 2017).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-489 (1994).....	1, 2, 3, 17, 19

G. Kolata & C.J. Chivers, <i>Wounds from Military-Style Rifles? ‘A Ghastly Thing to See’</i> , N.Y. TIMES (March 4, 2018).....	19
D. Long, THE COMPLETE AR-15/M16 SOURCEBOOK (2d ed. 2001).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Assault Weapons Profile</i> (Apr. 1994)	2, 3
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>New Data Shows One in Five Law Enforcement Officers Slain in the Line of Duty in 2016 and 2017 Were Felled by an Assault Weapon</i> (Sept. 25, 2019).....	19
